* The revenues and cost of revenues should be presented
   separately as product and services revenues and corresponding
   costs of revenues,

* The amortization expense of software products should be
   reported as cost of product revenue,

* The debt discount and beneficial conversion charges should be
   capitalized and amortized over the term of the debt, and

* The convertible note payable to Toys should be re-classified from
   from equity to liabilities.

   16

As a result, the condensed consolidated financial statement for the three and
six months ended September 30, 2003 and 2002 have been restated from the amounts
previously reported. A summary of the significant effects of the restatement is
as follows:

   As Previously   Restatement   As
   Reported   Adjustment   Restated   Reference
   -------------   ------------   ------------   -----

   At September 30, 2003:
   Accounts receivable, net   $   8,514   $   (3,900)   $   4,614   [1]
   Current assets   12,118   (3,900)   8,218
   Total assets   43,538   (3,900)   39,638
   Convertible note   --   1,383   1,383   [2]
   Total liabilities   6,031   1,383   7,414
   Committed common stock   1,383   (1,383)   --   [2]
   Additional paid-in capital   61,526   1,275   62,801   [3]
   Accumulated deficit   (39,506)   (5,175)   (44,681)   [4]
   Total stockholders' equity   37,507   (5,283)   32,224

   For the three-month period ended September 30, 2003:
   Total revenues   $   6,679   $   (3,900)   $   2,779   [1]
   Cost of revenues   1,074   579   1,653   [5]
   Gross profit   5,605   (4,479)   1,126
   Application development expense   546   39   585   [6]
   Depreciation and amortization   898   (618)   280   [7]
   Total expenses   4,445   (579)   3,866
   Interest expense   (209)   (1,295)   (1,504)   [8]

Edgar Filing: ISLAND PACIFIC INC - Form 10-Q/A

20

   Net income (loss)   700   (5,195)   (4,495)
   Net income (loss) available to common stockholders   418   (5,195)   (4,777)
   Basic and diluted EPS (loss) available to
   common stockholders   0.01   (0.15)   (0.14)

   For the six-month period ended September 30, 2003:
   Total revenues   $   12,145   $   (3,900)   $   8,245   [1]
   Cost of revenues   2,728   1,162   3,890   [5]
   Gross profit   9,417   (5,062)   4,355
   Application development expense   683   39   722   [6]
   Depreciation and amortization   1,766   1,201   565   [7]
   Total expenses   8,246   (1,162)   7,084
   Interest expense   (521)   (1,275)   (1,796)   [8]
   Net income (loss)   984   (5,175)   (4,191)
   Net income (loss) available to common stockholders   430   (5,175)   (4,745)
   Basic and diluted EPS (loss) available to
   common stockholders   0.01   (0.15)   (0.14)

1.   Accounts receivables and revenues were revised to reverse recognition of
   revenue and receivable from a one-time sale of software technology rights
   in the amount of $3.9 million.

2.   Convertible note and committed stock were revised to re-classify the
   convertible note payable to Toys in the amount of $1,383,000 to
   liabilities.

3.   Additional paid-in capital was revised to reflect the proper amortization